
Administrative: CODE ENFORCEMENT—Competent substantial evidence—Board’s finding 

that tenants living in a building together did not function as a “single housekeeping unit” 

pursuant to Article 8 of the Clearwater Code was supported by competent substantial evidence. 

The record showed that the individual rooms were rented out separately, that the tenants kept 

locks on the outside of their doors, and that several of the tenants had their own refrigerators in 

their rooms. Order affirmed.  Jones v. City of Clearwater, No. 12-000053AP-88B (Fla. 6th Cir. 

App. Ct. April 30, 2013). 
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ORDER AND OPINION 

 Appellant Mary Margaret Jones appeals the City of Clearwater Community Development 

Code Enforcement Board’s order finding her in repeat violation of City of Clearwater 

Community Development Code Section 1-104.B. Because we find that the Board observed the 

essential requirements of the law and its decision was supported by competent substantial 

evidence, we affirm.  

City of Clearwater Community Development Code Section 1-104.B states that no 

building shall be developed unless in conformity with all of the provisions of the zoning district 

in which it is located.  Appellant’s property is zoned for residential use, defined in Article 8 of 

the Code, Definitions and Rules of Construction, as a permanent place of residence for a family. 

Article 8 of the Code defines “family” as “one or more persons occupying a dwelling unit as a 



single housekeeping unit.” At the September 26, 2012 Code Enforcement Board Hearing, the 

Board found that the multiple, unrelated tenants living in the residence were not a single 

housekeeping unit, but rather were renting individual rooms in the house as separate dwelling 

units in violation of the Code. Appellant was ordered to comply with Section 1-104.B of the 

Code immediately, and pay a fine of $500.00 per day for each day the violation continues.   

Under section 162.11, Florida Statutes (2012), an appeal of a code enforcement board's 

order to the circuit court “shall not be a hearing de novo but shall be limited to appellate review 

of the record created before the enforcement board.”  Sarasota County v. Bow Point on Gulf 

Condo. Developers, LLC, 974 So. 2d 431, 433 n.3 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).  When the circuit court 

in its appellate capacity reviews local governmental administrative action, there is a three-part 

standard of review: (1) whether procedural due process was accorded; (2) whether the essential 

requirements of law have been observed; and (3) whether the administrative agency's findings 

and judgment are supported by competent substantial evidence.  Lee County v. Sunbelt Equities, 

II, Ltd. P'ship, 619 So. 2d 996, 1003 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993). Appellant argues that the Board’s 

finding that her tenants were not living as a single housekeeping unit as required under the Code 

was not supported by competent substantial evidence; and that the essential requirements of the 

law were not followed because the Board used zoning and land use ordinances to discriminate in 

violation of the Fair Housing and American with Disabilities Acts.  

Single Housekeeping Unit 

At the Enforcement Board hearing, evidence was presented that the individual bedrooms 

had locks on the outside of the doors, that many of the rooms had personal refrigerators inside 

them, and that individual rooms in the home were being advertised for rent on craigslist. The 

Board also heard evidence that as many as seven transients occupy the dwelling and disturb the 



neighborhood. At the hearing, Appellant claimed that her tenants acted as a single housekeeping 

unit, and that all her tenants were disabled and depended on each other.  After considering the 

evidence, the Board found that the tenants were not a single housekeeping unit, and thus Ms. 

Jones was in violation of the Code.  The Board’s finding that the tenants were not a single 

housekeeping unit was a finding of fact supported by competent substantial evidence, and as 

such, this panel may not reweigh the evidence or substitute its opinion for that of the Board.  

Dusseau v. Metropolitan Dade County Board of County Commissioners, 794 So. 2d 1270, 1276 

(Fla. 2001).  

Unlawful discrimination 

Appellant’s claim of discrimination is extremely general. Appellant makes no showing of 

unlawful discrimination, and did not point to any specific violations of the Fair Housing or 

American’s with Disabilities Acts at the Code Enforcement Board hearing. Rather, Appellant 

generally asserts on appeal that the code provisions should not apply to her tenants because her 

tenants are handicapped.  Appellant’s claim that the Board failed to follow the essential 

requirements of the law is not supported by the record.   

Because the essential requirements of the law were observed, and the Board’s decision 

was supported by competent substantial evidence, the order of the Code Enforcement Board is 

AFFIRMED.  

 DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers, at St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida, on 

this ______day of ___________ 2013. 

 

 

Original Order Entered on April 30, 2013 by Circuit Judges Amy M. Williams, Peter 

Ramsberger, and Pamela A.M. Campbell. 

 

 



 

Copies furnished to: 

 

MARY MARGARET JONES 

924 MANDALAY AVENUE 

CLEARWATER, FL 33767 

 

 

PEGGY FRANCO, CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER 

CITY OF CLEARWATER 

100 SOUTH MYRTLE AVENUE 

CLEARWATER, FL 33756 

 


